Rule 4 49C ' ’ Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02703050
Name of Company
|
. Horner Brothers Print Group Limited
i
|/ We
Robert David Adamson Patrick Lannagan
Mazars House The Lexican
Gelderd Road Mount Street
Gildersome Manchester
Leeds M2 5NT
LS27 7JN

the iguidatar(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Repaort
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Repart covers the penod from 08/08/2015 ta Q7/08/2016

Signed Date 1 _[\O! 3 g

Mazars LLP
Mazars House
Gelderd Road

Gildersome
Leeds
LS27 70N
* ASHHEXYW™
Ref HORNER1/RDA/PALICZHIszb/iAZHIIZB AO4 121102016 #2438
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied oy Tumkey Coempuier Tecnnelogy Limited Glasgow




i

e M AZARS

Horner Brothers Print Group Limited
In Liquidation

Liquidators’ progress report covering the period 8 August 2015 to 7 August 2016

Contents

Page
Liquidators’ progress report

Introduction

Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
Asset Realisations and Details of Progress
Assets stll to be realised

Estimated Outcome Statement
Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Liquidators’ Remuneration
Liquidators’ Iisbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ Rights

e eY- T [ R

Appendices

Statutory information
Liquidators” Receipts and Payments Account
Estimated Outcome Statement
Expenses Statement
Analysis of the Liquidators’ remuneration
El Liquidators’ time costs for the current period
E2 Narrative Summary of Liquidators’ time costs
E3 Liquidators’ cumulative time costs
E4 Rates and Disbursements policy

o Owe



MAZARS

Horner Brothers Print Group Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)

Progress Report to Creditors & Members

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

31

3.2

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the purpose of

which 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Liqudation during the 12 months
to 7 August 2016

[ was appointed Joint Liqmdator of the Company together with Mr T A Askham following 1ts
conversion from an Administration pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 8 August 2014 My address 1s Mazars House, Gelderd Read, Gildersome, L.eeds,
LS27 7IN

Mr Tim Askham subsequently retired from the partnership of Mazars LLP with effect from 31
August 2016 and Mr Patrick Lannagan a partner n this firm was appointed in huis place by an
order of the High Court on 12 September 2016

I am authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Mr Patrnick Lannagan is authonsed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Statutory mformation regarding the Company and the Liquidation appointment 1s attached at
Appendix A

Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments covering the period from 8 August 2015 to 7 August 2016
1s attached at Appendix B The receipts and payments account also covers the cumulative perod
from the date of appointment to 7 August 2016

The recewpts and payments account confirms that there 1s currently a balance in hand of
£193,505

An explanation of the assets reahised and the expenses paid 1s provided below

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

Asset realisations made dunng the penod covered by thus report are detailed below

VAT Bad Debt Relsef

Page 1




321

324

33
331

332

333

334

3.4

341

MAZARS

At the date of the former Administration, the Company had an outstanding book debt ledger

totalling £1,489,401, subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Reward Commercial
Finance LLP (" Reward™)

Book debts totalling £1,213,492 were collected 1n the Admumstration and £847 77 has been
collected 1n the Liquidation, resulting 1n total collections of £1,214,340

[ have been making enquuries in relation to a potential VAT Bad Debt Rehef (“BDR”) claim in

respect of thc debts that were wntten off 1n both the former Admumistration and 1n the
Liguidation

In order to calculate allowable BDR, 1t 1s necessary to take into account any unpaid pre-
appomtment tax due dunng the period in which the debts arose HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”) onginally advised me that they did not have a claim for VAT and it was estimated
that we could make a claim n full for BDR estimated m the region of 20,000 However, HMRC
have recently submitted a revised claim which includes a claim for outstanding VAT of circa
£331,000 I am therefore 1n the process of reviewing their revised claim in order to calculate
whether we can still make a claim for BDR

Commission re Book Debts

Upon my appomtment as Admumstrator, 1t was agreed that Paragon Group UK Limited
(“Paragon”), the purchaser of the Company’s business and assets, would assist Reward with
the collection of the outstanding book debts and that we would oversee the collection for the
purposes of the Administration

The basis of the agreement with Paragon was that they would be remunerated on a comnussion
basis for all debts collected, however no funds would be payable until Reward had recovered
its outstanding indebtedness in full

Reward was repaid in full in the Admunistration under their fixed charge and the agreement with
Paragon was terminated shortly thereafter

Unfortunately, | have been unable to agree the level of commussion due to Paragon from the
book debt collections We are still in negotiations with Paragon and are 1n the process of making
them an offer of settlement As the level of commussion has not been agreed, [ have been unable
to quantify the funds available to unsecured creditors or distribute a dividend at this time

Pre-appointment Iuvoices

You will recall that there were a number of invoices which remained unprocessed at the date of
my appointment totalling circa £45,000 and that I was in the process of ascertaming 1f they were
due to the Liquidation 1 am adwvised that Paragon may have had the benefit of these invoices
and as such they form part of the negotiations with Paragon in respect of the commussion due

to them from the book debt collections An update will be provided to creditors within my next
report

Page 2




41

4.2
421

4.3
431

432

51
52

53

54

6.1
611

61

2

Assets still to be realised

Assets still to be realised compnise

VAT Bad Debt Relief

As reported above, | was about to make a claim for BDR when I was advised that HMRC
have a claim for VAT 1n the Liquidation I am therefore in the process of haising with HMRC
to assess whether we can still make a claim for BDR

Commission re Book Debts/ Pre-appointment invoices

We are still in negotiations with Paragon 1n respect of their commussion and are in the process
of making them an offer of settlement

The pre-appointment invoices are part of the ongoing negotiations with Paragon and will be
settled as part of the offer of settlement to Paragon

Estimated Qutcome Statement

An estimate of the outcome of the Liquidation is attached at Appendix C

Based upon current estimates, there will be sufficient funds to enable a return to unsecured
creditors However, the outcome 1s subject to change and 1s dependent upon the level of

commussions agreed with Paragon and the level of BDR claim that is allowable 1n the
Liquidation

1have aiso been advised by our pension scheme adwisors that the Company’s pension providers
may have a claim 1n the Liquidation and are currently looking nto thus matter for us If they do
have a valid claim this may dilute the level of dividend available to unsecured creditors

Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor 1s provided below

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank™) held a debenture that was created on 9 August 2011 and

registered on 16 August 2011 granting fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company

Prior to my appointment as Admunistrator, Reward repaid the Bank’s liability 1n full and
subsequently hold a debenture that was created on 13 August 2013 and registered on 15
August 2013, granting them fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company

Page 3




6.2
621

622

6.3
631

632

633

71

Reward also hold a chattels morigage 1n respect of the Company’s plant and machinery which
was 1dentical to the secunity held by the Bank

At the date of the Administration, Reward was owed £969,906 before charges [ can confirm
that Reward was subsequently paid in full in the Admunistration under 1ts fixed charge, 1n
relation to its imtial indebtedness plus its termination charges totalling £1,089,864

No further monies are due to Reward in this matter and, therefore, there is no secured hability
in the Liquidation

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims anse 1in respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay arrears for the employees
of the Company who were made redundant prior to the Admunistration

[ can confirm that there are no preferential creditors 1n this instance on the basis that all of the
employees’ contracts were transferred to Paragon as part of the sale agreement under TUPE

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s records, the Company had unsecured creditors with debts totalling
£1,386,890 Claims recerved to date total £1,416,774 from 112 creditors

A notice of intended dividend was sent to creditors on 10 May 2016 and a dividend was due to
be paid to unsecured creditors by 30 August 2016 Unfortunately, I have been unable to
distnbute a dividend to unsecured creditors in hine with the notice of intended dividend on the

basis that [ have been unable to agree the commussions payable to Paragon from the book debt
collections

Creditors will note from the Estimated Outcome Statement included at Appendix C, assuming
that realisations and expenses are as anticipated, that there will be a return to unsecured creditors
currently estimated at 8p in the £ However, as noted above, the outcome 1s subject to change
and 15 dependent upon the comnussions due to Paragon and the BDR claim As discussed above,
[ am also awaiting confirmation that the Company’s pension scheme do not bave a claim in the

liquidation If they do have vahd claim thuis may alter the level of dividend available to
unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 This 1s calculated as being
30% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject 1o a
maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets subject
to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors” claims

Page 4




72

81

32

83

84

91

62

93

Reward was paid 1n full under its fixed charge in the Admuinustration As such, there is no floating
charge hability 1n the Liquidation and a prescribed part calculation 1s, therefore, not required 1n
this instance

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Joimnt Liquidators are
required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the directors durning the
three years prior to the Liquidation  The Joint Liquidators can confirm that this obhgation has

been comphied with and a confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service on 4
February 2015

An mmtal investigation into the Company’s affairs has also been undertaken by the Liquidator
n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 The purpose of these investigations 1s
to establish whether there are any potential asset recovenes or conduct which requires further
mvestigation

Following this imtial review no further assets or actions were 1dentified which would lead to a
recovery for creditors Therefore no additional time in respect of investigations has been
incurred 1 this period

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Liquidators in
carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Liquidators, please provide details in wrniting to this office This
request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply that
there may be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the Company’s affairs

Liquidators’ Remuneration

As previously advised the Company moved from Administration to Liquidation on 8 August
2014 Where the Admuinistrator becomes Liquidator, the basts of remuneration fixed under
rule 2 106 in the Admunistration 1s treated as having been fixed 1n the Liquidation also

I can confirm that the Joint Admumstrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time cost basis with
the approval of the creditors at an adjourned creditors’ meeting held on 4 November 2014
The Jomnt Liquidators’ remuneration 1s therefore also fixed on the basis of the time properly
spent by the Liquidators and their staff in dealing with matters ansing during the Liquidation

Attached at Appendix El 1s a summary of the Liquidators” time costs for the peniod 8 August
2015t0 7 August 2016 These costs totat £15,309 30, which represents 75 90 hours at an average
hourly rate of £201 70 Further details of the work carried out during this peniod 1s attached at
Appendix E2 in the narrative summary

Page 5




94

95

96

97

98

99

910

M MAZARS

Total time costs incurred m the Liquidation to date amount to £35,27520 This represents
201 80 hours at an average hourly rate of £174 80 Attached at Appendix E3 are details of the
Liquidators’ cumulative time costs since appointment

As at 7 August 2016 an amount of £30,081 60 has been drawn against the Liquidators’ time
costs n respect of the Liqudation  During the penod of this repont the sum of £12,500 was
drawn against our costs

Details of the future work anticipated to be carmed out by the Joint Liquidators includes
. Realisation of remaining assets as detailed in Section 4 of the report

. Consideration of VAT Bad Debt Relief as detailed in Section 4 of the report

. Adjudication of claims and payment of unsecured dividend to creditors
. Reporting and statutory and comphiance functions
. Tax and VAT comphance, including prepanng tax computations and returns and seeking

final tax clearance prior to closure

The attached Estimated Outcome Statement suggests that my future remuneration could total
£19,292 80 plus VAT but this 1s subject to change, depending on the future time required 1n
dealing with the above matters

Routine adnmunistration of the hiquidation has been dealt with by jumor staff wherever possible
in order to maximse the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by semior staff and the Joint Liqudators Any matter of particular complexity or
sigmificance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by
semor staff and the Joint Liquidators

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional
firms, may increase over the period of the administration of the case The rates are appropnate
to the skills and experience of the team member and the work that they perform All staff that
work on the case, including cashuers, support and any secretanal staff charge their time directly

to the assignment Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment durning the period
covered by this report remain the same as those disclosed mn the last Liquidators™ report e
creditors dated 7 October 2015 and a breakdown 1s provided 1n the Rates and Disbursements
Policy attached at Appendix E4. Specialist departments within our Firm (such as Receivables,
Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case when their expert advice 1s required The rate
ranges provided incorporate these different rates

Page 6




10

101

103

104

11.3
1131

1

1

YIRS M A ZARS

Liquidators’ Disbursements

Disbursemenis are expenses pawd by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds There are two categonies of disbursements,
including Category 1 (payments to independent thurd parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Liquidators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis)

Category 2 disbursements require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 4 November 2014 at an adjourned meeting of creditors
in agreemnent of the anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Liquidators Further details of

the rates agreed are provided withun the Liquidators’ Rates and Disbursements policy attached
at Appendix E4

An analysis of the disbursements incurred and paid dunng the penod covered by this report 1s
provided below

Description  Category Unpaid in Amount Amount Tatal

previous incurredin . paidin disbursemeunts
period {(£) period period outstanding
#) ®) &)
Mileage Category 2 5588 - - 5588
Total 55 88 - - 5588

An explanation of each of these disbursements 1s provided below

Mileage - Mileage was incurred travelling to the Company’s former premuses to review the book
debt collections with Paragon

The above disbursement, 1n the sum of £55 88 relates to Category 2 disbursements

Expenses

Details of expenses incurred dunng the peniod of the report and likely future expenses are
provided 1n the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix D

Further information in respect of the sigmificant expenses incurred 1s provided in the following
sections

Professional advisors

Details on the nature of the engagement with professional advisors and fee arrangements are
provided below

Page 7




M MAZARS

Name Nature of Work Basis of fee Arrangement ‘Amount pz;;d )
in period (£)

Clumber Per_lsu;n Schemc_a Advice Fixed Fee . -

Consultants

Limted

1132 Clumber Consultants Limited, have incurred the sum of £300 plus VAT providing advice 1n

relation to the status of the Company’s pension schemes They have yet to be paid in this
matter

1133 The Liquudators’ choice of these advisors was based on their perception of the advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basts of the fee arrangement with them

1134  The Liquudators have reviewed the fees incurred to date and are satisfied that they are
reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

12 Creditors’ Rights

12.1 Further information

1211 Iwould advise you that pursuant to rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor
or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or
an unsecured creditor with permission of the court, may, within 21 days of receipt of this

progress report, ask the Liquidators for further information about the remuneration and expenses
set out in this progress report

12.2 Apply to Court

1221  Additionally, pursuant to rule 4 131 of the Insolvency rules 1986, a secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or an
unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may, within 8 weeks of the receipt of ths
progress report, apply to the court on one or more of the followng grounds

- the remuneration charged by the Liquidators, or
- the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration, or
- expenses incurred by the Liquidators

15 or are n all of the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate

12.3 Further guidance

1231  Creditors can find additional information on their rnghts relating to Liquidators’ fees in a copy
of the publication “A creditors guide to Liquidators’ Fees™ which 1s available to download from
https //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Liquidators_Fee

Page §




s_Nov2011 pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge upon wntten request to this
office

1232  For further general information regarding a creditor’s role throughout an insolvency process,
creditors are remunded that they can also visit www creditorinsotvencyguide co uk

Yours faithfu

R D Adamson FIPA FABRP
Joint Liquidator

Dated 23 September 2016

Authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound
by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Page 9




MAZARS

APPENDIX A
Horner Brothers Print Group Limited
In Liquidation
Statutory Information
Corﬁpany name " Horner Brothers Print Group Limuted
] Previous names
'l_‘r;(_iag_name ‘ o o ) T -
Company;‘umber T 02703050 T
Registered office Walter House Ut 5,' Bessemer -Park, Rothel-"ham, South
Yorkshire, S60 1EN
Trading address Walter Housé Umt‘ 5, -Bééscmer Park, Rotherhar;l, South

Yorkshure, 860 1EN

Date of appointment & August 2014

“Jomt Liqﬁidators

R D Adamson and P A Lannagan of Mazars LLP, Mazars
House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7IN

IP No(s) 9380 and 9590

Joint Liquidators’ address

Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Glldersome,-Lct;:l;LEfZ_'f 7N

Page {0




Horner Brothers Print Group Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX B

Statement

From 08/03/2015 From 08/08/2014
of Affairs To 07/08/2016 To 07/08/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 797 847 77
Surplus from Administration NIL 304,512 47
797 305,360 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admanistrators Disbursements NIL 1,038 47
Jomt Administrators Fees NIL 80,090 52
Joint Liquidators Remuneration 12,500 00 30,081 60
Legal Fees re Admimistration NIL 475 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60 169 20
(12,584 60) (111,854 79)
193,505.45
Page | of |

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

23 September 2016 13 24




Horner Brother Print Group Limited - In Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 August 2016

Floating Charge Assets

Surplus Funds from the Adrimistration
Book Debts
VAT Refund -

Less Estimated Costs
Administrators 'Fees
Administrators' Disbursements
Liquidators’ Fees & Disbursments
Legal Fees

Pensions Advice

Statutory Advertising

Storage

Book Debt Commission

Account avatlable for Preferential Creditors
Less Preferential Creditors

Assets available to Unsecured Creditors

Less Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors
Estimated dividend to Unsecured Creditors p/f

APPENDIX C

£ £ £

To date Future Total
304,512 - 304,512
848 - 848

- Unknown Unknown
305,360

{80,091) - {80,091}
{1,038) - {1,038)
(30,082) (24,487) (54,568)
(475} (475)

- {600} {600)
(169) {85) (254)

- {100) (100)

- {60,000) (60,000)
(197,126)

108,234

108,234

108,234

(882,398)
(534,376)

{1,416,774)
8




i

T

YRS M A Z ARS

Horner Brothers Print Group Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Details of expenses incurred 1n the current period and details of future anticipated expenses are provided
below together with an explanation as to why the expenses have been, or will be, incurred

Detatls of amounts paid 1n the period are provided 1n the Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
attached at Appendix B

Type of Who expense incurred by and nature Amount | Amount Likely Total
Expenditure of expense incurred | incurred future \expenses
in in expenses
previous | current &)
periods period (£)
#)
Professional advisors’ costs
Further details on the Professional advisors engaged 1n this matter
are provided 1n Section 11 of the report
1 Legal fees Addleshaw Goddard Solcitors were 47500 - - 475 00
instructed to provide legal assistance 1n
relation to the book debt collections 1n
the Admunistration They do not have any
outstanding fees 1n this matter They were
chosen based on their expenience 1in
msolvency matters
Their fees are agreed on a time cost basis
2 Pension Clumber Consultants Linuted were - 300 00 30000 600 00
Adwvisors

mstructed to review the Company

pensions schemes and to provide advice
on any ouistanding matters w relation to
the schemes 1n particular the winding up
of the pensions schemes were necessary

They were chosen based on their
expertise on pension matters arnsing 1
msolvency There fees are agreed on a
fixed fees basis There imtial report on
the schemes was £300 plus VAT It s
estimated that they will incur a further
£300 plus VAT finahsing their advice 1n
respect of the Company’s pensions
schemes

Other expenses




MAZARS

Herner Brothers Print Group Limited - IN LIQUIDATION APPENDIX D
EXPENSES STATEMENT
6 Advertising Courts Advertising 169 20 - 84 60 253 80
Statutory advertising requurements
mcluding London Gazette advertisements
for notice of the appointment of the
Liquidators
Future advertising 15 expected to include
notice of the creditors’ meeting to
constder the Liquidators final report and
release form office
10 { Storage Iron Mountain Limited - - 100 00 100 00
Off-site storage of company records
11 | Jont To project manage the orderly winding 19,965 90 | 15,309 30 | 19,292 80 | 50,275 20
Liqudators’ up of the Company’s affairs, and to
Remuneration | perform those tasks required of a
Liquidator as dictated by statute
12} Jont X Details of the Jomnt Ligudators’ 55 88 - - 5588
Liquidators Disbursements 1s provided 1n section 10
Disbursements | of the report These are expenses paid by
this firm and re-charged to the estate
when there are sufficient funds
Total 20,66598 | 1530930 19,77740 | 55,752 68




APPENDIX El
HORNER BROTHERS PRINT GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Analysis of Liguidators' time costs for the period 08/08/2015 to 97/08/2016

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner | Director | Manager |Adoumstraj Support Hours Cost Rate

tor

£ £

2 Admun & Planning 240 240 516 00 21500
3 Taxation 030 090 01¢ 130 228 20 175 54
5 Realisation of Assets 940 500 280 1720 4,149 40 241 24
8 Creditors 2 80 14 30 130 18 40 3,188 00 173 26
9 Reporting 200 220 700 1120 1,987 20 17743
10 Distnbutions 590 030 620 1,933 60 311 87
11 Cashienng 050 540 550 1140 1,21290 106 39
12 Statutory & Comphance 560 010 110 100 780 2,094 00 268 46
Total Hours 25.70 040 2670 17.60 550 7590
Total Time Costs (£) 8,146 90 10520 3,97500] 2,11970 550 00 15,309 39
Av Hourly Rate 31700 263 00 164.26 120 44 100 00 20170

Printed on 20/09/2016 14 01 19 Pagelofl




MAZARS

Horner Brothers Print Group Limited - IN LIQUIDATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
FOR THE PERIOD 8 AUGUST 2015 TO 7 AUGUST 2016

Introduction

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out 1n light of the specific circumstances of the case
and mncludes details of the work that has been done dunng the period, why 1t was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefit to creditors  This 15 a new requirement under the [nsolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015 Please refer to
previous reports for information about the cases progress in previous periods

This summary should be read together with the Joint Admunistrators’ Time Costs Analysis at Appendix E1 - The costs
incurred in relation to each category are set out 1n the attached Time Cost Analysis

Work carried out in the current period

Admunistration and planning
The Liquidators have undertaken the following work

¢ Ongoing strategy with regard to the VAT Bad Debt Relief claim

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creduors However, appropriate case admmmstration and
planning ensures that the case 1s managed coherently and efficiently, with mimmisation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to add value through the efficient
management of the case This work 15 also required 1n order to appropniately document and record how the case has been
adminmistered 1n accordance with regulatory requirements

Taxation
The following activities were undertaken in order to ensure the Company 1s compliant with tax requirements
¢  Preparing post hquidation Corporation Tax and VAT returns as required by statute

The majonty of thus work denived no financial benefit for creditors, however, 1t 1s required mn accordance with tax
legislation

Reahisation of Assets
The work undertaken 1n respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets 1s detailed in Section 3 of the report

The remaming assets comprnise of the VAT Bad Debt Rehef Claim and in addition to the information provided in Section
4

» Liaismg and negottating with Paragon in relation to the commussions due 1n respect of the book debt
collections

¢ Reviewimng the VAT Bad Debt Relief Claim allowable in the Liquidation

It 15 hoped that the work undertaken 1n relation to the VAT Bad Debt Rehef Claim will add value for the benefit of
crediiors by enabling the realisation of funds in the estate  The costs associated with the recovery are considered
appropnate in the circumstances

This work has been camed out by semor staff, that being the Liquidator and an Assistant Manager due to the complex
nature of the issues which 1s reflecied n the Time Cost Analysis

Creditors

There are approxamately 181 unsecured creditor claims  In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropnately the
following work has been undertaken

* Responding to quenes which anse

¢ Logging creditors’ ctaums

¢ Coliaung informauon from the Company s records to assist wath claim adjudication work
¢ Prepanng a Notice of Intended Dividend to creditors who hadn’t proven in the Liquidation




Horner Brothers Print Group Limited - IN LIQUIDATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
FOR THE PERIOD 8 AUGUST 2015 TO 7 AUGUST 2016

The majonity of work 1n this category 15 required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors, however, as 1t 15 expected that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors, work undertaken 1n dealing
with creditor claims does have a financial benefit in enabling the correct adjudication of claims

The following work has been undertaken to prepare for the distnbutions
s  Requesting further information from credrtors where necessary and dealing with rejected claims

Distributions

Distributions are expected to be paid to the unsecured creditors (8 pence 1n the £)
Work undertaken m respect of distributions include

e  Unsecured creditors — Adjudication of creditors claim and deahng with rejected claims

The work involved n agreeing and paying creditor claims provides a financial benefit though ensuning that the level of
claims admutted for dividend purposes 1s correct and mn distributing funds to creditors

Reporting
Reporting requirements dunng the peniod as prescribed by statute have included the following

¢  Preparation of the Liquidators” Annual Progress Report for the period from 8 August 2014 to 7 August 20135

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 1s required 1n order to ensure that the
case has been adrmmstered 1n line with regulatory requirements

Cashiering
Cashiening work undertaken includes

¢  Bank account mamtenance, including penodic reconciliations
» [ssuing payments and banking receipts, and prepanng the appropnate paperwork for such transactions

The majonity of thus work denved no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 15 required 1n order to ensure that the
estate bank account 1s operated 1n accordance with guidance 1ssued by my regulatory body

Statutorv and Compliance

The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures involves
» Case monitoning and statutory comphance, including internal case reviews
» Rewviewmg the last annual progress report to creditors
» Reviewing the commission due n respect of the book debt calculations

The majonty of thus work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, this work 1s required 1n order to ensure
that the case has been admimustered 1n accordance with regulatory requirements




HORNER BROTHERS PRINT GROU? LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Analysis of Liquidators' time costs for the period 08/08/2014 to 07/08/2016

APPENDIX E3

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner | Director | Manager |Admimistra] Support Hours Cost Rate

tor

£ £

2 Admun & Planning 260 150 000 410 708 20 17273
3 Taxauon 030 110 0 60 200 400 431 70 12042
4 invesuganons 100 000 1 00 11600 11600
5 Reabsation of Assets 1250 290 520 61 70 000 82 30 14,306 70 173 83
7 Employces 040 000 040 40 00 100 00
8 Credutors 2 80 14 30 190 000 1500 3,253 40 171 23
9 Reporting 650 280 700 1 80 i810 3,768 90 208 22
10 Distributions 590 030 000 620 1,933 60 31187
11 Cashiering 120 540 3590 42 50 441050 103 77
12 Statutory & Compliance 17 00 010 140 570 000 2420 6,256 20 258 52
Total Hours 4470 330 2890 8520 39 70 201.80
Total Time Costs (£) 14,169 90 797 70]  4,84540) 11,443.60] 4,018 60 35,275 20
Av Hourly Rate 317 00 4172 167.66 134.31 101 22 174.80

Printed on 20/05/2016 14 08 27

Page 1 of 1



MAZARS

APPENDIX E4

Horner Brothers Print Group Limited - In Liquidation

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge-out rates

Details of the current charge-out rates of the personnel working on this case are set out below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 317

Director 245-275

Manager 155 - 215
Admunistrator 105 - 127

Cashier 100 - 130

Clencal Support 40

Charge-out rates are reviewed annually on 1 September and 1n common with other professional firms, may
ncrease over the period of the administration of a case The rates are appropriate to the skills and expenence

of the team member and the work that they perform Time 15 recorded 1n 6 minute umts with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken

Specialist departments wathin our Firm, (such as Receivables Tax and VAT) may charge a number of hours
if and when their expert advice 1s required  The rate ranges above incorporate these different rates

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are hikely to be paid by this firm 1 the first nstance and
subscquently re-charged to the estate Such disbursements fall into 2 categones as foliows

Category [ disbursements These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific
expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without pnior approval

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may nclude shared or allocated costs that may be mcurred by the hquidators

of their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis Such disbursements
require approval 1n the same manner as remuneration

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administening the case be charged
+ Mileage will be charged at relevant Inland Revenue rates, currently 45p per muile
All other disbursements are 1o be rexmbursed at cost

The hquidators reserve the right to increase the charges applicable to mileage and photocopying during the
course of the hquidation 1n Iine with 1nflation or increases from our suppliers Any material amendments
will be advised to creditors in the next statutory report

CVL0403




